at the Closing (after implementing the steps set forth below in the 
subsection titled “—Closing Date Cash Payments and Uses,” including 
in exchange of all debt and equity securities of TopCo (including 
pursuant to the TopCo Redemption) will consist of: (i) one billion four 
hundred million dollars ($1,400,000,000) (the “TopCo Equity Value”) 
apportioned in the following manner between cash and ordinary shares 
of NewCo, par value $0.01 (the ordinary shares of NewCo excluding 
the Restricted Shares, the “NewCo Common Shares”): (x) cash in an 
amount equal to the sum of (I) the Shareholder Debt and Preference